Az |
AN

LLakeCounty

Division of Transportation

Martin G. Buehler, P.E.

Director of Transpontation/County Engineer

600 West Winchester Road
Libertyville, lilinois 60048-1381
Phone (847) 377-7400

Fax (847) 362-5290

Deerfield Road Bike Path (Des Plaines River Trail to Thornmeadow Road). Phase I Engineering

LCDOT Change Order No. 1

Committee Action Meeting Date

TO:  Public Works and Transportatlon Committee - DATE: june 3, 2009

ol DATE: June 3, 2009
~_J SUBJECT:  Change Order No. 1
Section No. 04-00038-03-BT

Martn t . Buehler

.County Engineer

Joint Committee action item approving Change Order No. 1 consisting of an increase of $27,116.45 for
additions to the Phase I Engineering services for Deerfield Road Bike Path Over the Des Plaines River,
designated as Section No. 04-00038-03-BT,

Summary: -

Deerfield Road Bike Path (Des Plaines River Trail to Thornmeadow Road), Phase I
Engineering Services: LCDOT Change Order No. 1

Change Orders need to be approved by the standing committees for cumulative net increases
over 10%. :

The Deerfield Road project is under contract with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd., in
the amount of $122,633.19.

Additional engineering services are being requested based on the extra level of engineering
and coordination effort required to achieve project concuirrence from all of the involved
regulatory and/or review agencies.

Data Collection: The original plans were to design a bike path on embankment; however,
determining that there was no site available for the proposed volume of compensatory
storage, a boardwalk design with a unique “diamond pier type” foundation is being reviewed.
With the new design, compensatory storage is still needed but at a much lower volume. An
additional tree survey on the west side of the river to determine a suitable location for this
comp storage is required.

Floodplain Studies and Iydraulic Report: Since we looked at several different alternatives,
from the original scope, additional work is necessary to determine logical locations for
compensatory storage. As the preferred alternative was chosen, a concept design for an on-
site compensatory storage site needs to be developed and coordinated with LCFPD and
LCSMC.

Coordination: Based on the above project development issues and additional alternatives,
substantial additional coordination is required with .CDOT, IDOT, FHWA, L.CSMC, and
USACQE, in the form of phone conferences and formal meetings, to secure overall project
concurrence.

Phase I Report: With the work effort required to complete Phase I Engineering for this
project, including the greater number of aiternatives developed and evaluated, preparation of
the Phase I report will be more complex than originally anticipated and will require multiple
content and exhibit revisions for submittal to IDOT.

Original awarded contract: $122,633.19
Change Order No. 1: $ 27,116.45
Sum of all changes: - $ 27,116.45

www. lakecountyil.gov




ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Request for Approval
of Change in Consultant Contract
Date:  06/03/2009 Local Agency. LAKE COUNTY
Request:  No. 1 Name: Deerfield Rd. Bike Path at the Des
Plaines River, Phase |
To: Department of Transportation Section: 04-00038-03-BT
LCDOT/SCHAUMBURG
: Consultant: Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Lid.
1 recommend that an addition be made fo the above consultant contract,
Qriginal contract amount
The estimated work is listed below for services described: $122,633.19
Sum of alli previous contract
change orders: $0.00
ltem
# ] Description Additions Deductions
1 Additional engineering services are being requested based on
the extra level of engineering and coordination effort required
to achieve project concurrence from all of the involved regulatory
and/or review agencies. : ’ . $27,116.45
TOTALS $27,116.45 $0.00
NET CHANGE $27,116.45 $0.00

Net ADDITION change to date $27,116.45 whichis 2211

% of the original contract amount for services deseribed

State fully the nature and reason for change:

Revised contract amount

for services described:

$148,749.64

Please see aftached.
When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the contract is $10,000 or more
or the time of completion is increased or decreased by 30 days or more, one of
the following statements shall be checked.

The undersigned has determined that the circumstances that necessitate this

.XXX change were not reasonably foreseesable at the time the contract was signed. .

The undersigned has determined that the circumstanees that necessitate this
change are germane to the original contract.

The undersigned has determined that this change is in the best interest of

the local agency and is authorized by law.
Project Engineer, W

Design Engineer

Date >21-09
Date 5-37 -09

APPROVED

Approved

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

- Regional Engineer

County Engineer

On Behalf of IDOT pursuant to Agreement

Approvai
Recommended

Cagunty Engineer

BLR13210 LCDOT Adaptation _
Submit 3 copies of this form to Regional Engineer (4 copies for road district)

- of Understanding dated January 22, 2003

Date._ S — 2 ?'09




CHRISTOPHER B BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. \
9575 West Higgins Road  Suite 600 Rosemont, lllincis 60018 TEL (847) 823-0500 FAX(847) 823-058(

April 16, 2009

Ms. Paula J. Trigg, PE

Director of Planning and Programming.
LL.ake County Division of Transportation
600 West Winchester Road
Libertyville, Hlinois 60048-1381

Subject: Phase | Engineering Supplemental Agreement Request
Deerfield Road Bike Path
Section #04-00038-03-BT
(CBBEL #06-0377)

Dear Ms. Trigg:

In follow up to previous discussions, and in reference to the attached Cost Estimate
of Consultant Services (CECS) summary forms, we are requesting a supplement to
the Phase | Engineering agreement in the amount of $27,116.45 for .the subject
project. This would increase the upper limit of compensation for Phase | Engineering
from $122,633.19 to $149,749.64.

This supplemental agreement is being réequested based on the extra level of
engineering and coordination effort that has been required to achieve project
concurrence from all of the involved regulatory and/or review agencies in order to
complete Phase 1 engineering. This work has been completed with submittal of the
Project Development Report (PDR) to IDOT this past month, with Phase | Design
Approval pending. No additional Phase | engineering wnrk is anticipated to be
required for this project.

Following is a description of the main project tasks that required an extra level of
effort to complete Phase | engineering:

1. Data Collection

The assumption going into the project was that any needed compensatory storage
could be provided at adjacent LCFPD compensatory storage sites. However, after
the alternatives development and review process, in which it was determined that a
bike path on embankment along the south side of Deerfield Road (other than bridge
section) was preferred, it was determined that there were no- suitable on-site or
adjacent compensatory storage sites. In addition, based on the Botanic Survey
completed for this project by IDOT, there was concern with the potential overall




biological resource impacts due fo the project. On this basis, various. additional
alternatives incorporating a boardwalk design were investigated for suitability with
the unique topographic and environmental project features. As part of this task,
various boardwalk foundation systems were researched from a permanent as well as
constructability perspective to minimize overall construction impacts as a result of
this project. The end result was a boardwalk design utilizing a “diamond pier type”
foundation system that can be constructed with minimal footprint impacts as
compared to traditional construction methods. In addition, after identification of the
preferred on-site compensatory storage location and concurrence from LCSMC and
LCFPD, a tree survey was performed for this new site, identifying the type, size and
location of all trees greater than 1" in diameter per LCFPD criteria. Whereas the
current contract included 43 work hours for data collection at a cost of $4,321.52, the
actual overall level of effort required to complete this task on the above basis was
129 work hours at a cost of $11,691.12.

-5, Floodplam S:tud!es and Hydraulic: Repart '

As noted in Task 1 above, additional project alternatives needed fo be explored to
minimize the amount of fill placed in the floodplain with this project. This included
field meetings with LCSMC on off-site suitability and coordination with LCFPD
regarding on-site suitability. Various scenarios were explored in this regard based
on the additional alternatives that were investigated to minimize the amount of fill in
the floodplain. Ultimately, with identification of Alternate 2.2b (Boardwalk with four
span bridge) as the preferred  alternate, a concept design for an on-site
compensatory storage site was developed and coordinated with LCFPD and
LCSMC. Whereas the current contract included 140 work hours for Floodplain
Studies and preparation of the Preliminary Bridge Design and Hydraulic Report
(PBDHRY) at a cost of $15,084.29, the actual level of effort required to complete this
task on the above basis was 262 work hours at a cost of $22,425.66.

8._Coordination
Based on the above project development issues and additional alternatives

development required to address these issues, substantial additional coordination
was required with LCDOT, IDOT, FHWA, LCFPD, LCSMC, and USACOE, in the
form of phone conferences and formal meetings, to secure overall project
concurrence. Whereas the current contract included 80 work hours for project
coordination at a cost of $10,551.79, the actual level of effort required to complete
this task was 132.25 work hours at a cost of $14,185.87.

10. Phase | Report

Based on the above additional work effort requu'ed to complete Phase | Engineering
for this project, including the greater number of alternatives developed and -
evaluated, preparation of the Phase | Report has been more complex than original
anticipated and has required multiple content and exhibit revisions for submittal to
IDOT. Whereas the current contract included 150 work hours for delivery (ie.;
preparation, submittal, revisions) of the Phase | Report at a cost of $18,228.93, the
actual required level of effort to complete this task was 322.25 work hours at a cost

of $29,640.75.




Attached for your reference and further use are the following Cost Estimate of
Consultant Services (CECS) summary forms depicting the above required additional
level of effort and costs for completion of Phase | Engineering:

A. Current Agreement
B. Actual Cost to Date / New Total

Please review this information and advise us of any comments you may have or your
concurrence. [f you have any further questions or require additional information,
please contact me at 847/823-0500.

Michae latko:
Vice President

Phase | Department Head
Attachments

cc:  Chuck Gleason, LCDOT Project Manager
CBBEL File

NALCDOTWE377Admin\ L1 _Supplement Reguest 2009 Revised 041409.doc



%00°00L | 61'c50'zZLs 99'62L'518 8P org'oas | L0SER'vRS
B
%e8¥1 6’92288 SL'eee'zs 6L'5sL'8s BSELL'OS
%0L72 95'01E'eS £overs Pe¥Er LS 60°L50°LS
%09'8 6L185°0L% ¥r'Ese LS G1'60£'SS 02°688'¢8
%SZ'Y 99'802'68 60'899% 6102928 Ze'6L6' 1S NSy 3eag
%0551 8E'Z01'61S gL0st'eS Y5 0L¥'ES 99'¢68'9% ARV NI e
%0ETL 62'PR0'S1S L2 PEE LS 89°685°/% 0865558 . AR
%ET Sl 96'2.9'81% L1 GBETE ¥eG6E 6% £57293°9%
%86 9.°059'cS LZ°85v$ PR TYNT 09852 1%
%8651 02’105 vZS olerles 9B JZETLS ¥L'020°6S
%ES S g5 LZE TR 82 ¥9S$ 20¥50'28 ¥o9Z5°1%
feE M@,

viorl

aln

"ONI 3HUNE "8 HAHIOLSIHHO ILNVLINSNGD

LLEQ-80 13990 “ON gor

]AVT CALNNOD

LE-E0-82000-F0 NOLLD3S

103roYd

Wed eqig peoy pieHesg :31N0Y

ININIIHOV INIFYWUND 'V
) SHOIAYIS INYLINSNOD A0 ILYNILST 1803




%00°001 PO6rL'orLSE LTPiR'8LS

-

8L009'C8 | LL'9E0'PLE | - 2hosZ'ves S2'8591

%66} SL0v9°6Z¢ §9'59'es gLzee'ris | 00'66¥0LS
%eZ0 gL 1vES oL erd FEYYAL] SL'SZLE

%Ly'8 LG8l PIE 18'918"1$ LLUOZL' IS 69°0Zz's%
%8EE 9£'¥90'c8 656798 ¥L8bsTe £9'998°LE
%E9EL LO'Y0S 028 £9'655'CS PSOr00LS STeSE LS
%86 L 99°'52v'22s 22 lZees 0e'0B0"LES FAZART
%62 E00LLBYS 86°FOE TS vi°LlE'6% ¥6'56.°9%
%P SP19'es £5°657% Z9209'L§ 05°028°1S
%¥L'G) S1'GLE'ECS 06'E20'EE 187198118 2£'689'8%
%9l L8918 0Z'siP' LS 8L98L'6S 80°6EE

% wmf.”,yﬁﬁa
i ¥al: ,.w w&w w,
‘BLvY QvIHYIAC _ £/£0-90 13890 “ON SOr
‘ /YT ALNNOD )
_ - T . 18-E0-BE000-#0 NOILOAS
AL ONT DRING "9 YIHAOLSITHS LNVLINSNOD . 1193roud

tied exig PEOY PIRlISEq :3IN0Y

TV.LOL M3N/31Va OLIVNLOV '8
SFOIAYAS INYLINSNOD 40 ALYINLLST 180D




